#### **VOTE SHEET**

FILED SEP 25, 2013 DOCUMENT NO. 05694-13 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

### September 25, 2013

**Docket No. 130161-WS** – Application for staff assistance for alternative rate setting case in Polk County by Four Points Utility Corp.

**<u>Issue 1</u>**: Should the Commission approve the Joint Motion requesting approval of the Settlement Agreement as modified by OPC's Motion and Amendments to the Settlement Agreement?

**Recommendation:** Yes. The Motion and Amended Settlement Agreement should be approved. The Utility should file a proposed customer notice and revised tariff sheets consistent with the Commission's decision within 15 days of the Commission vote. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the tariff, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C., after staff has verified that the proposed customer notice is adequate and the notice has been provided to the customers. The Utility should provide proof that the customers have received notice within 10 days of the date of the notice.

## APPROVED

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED:

All Commissioners

### COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES

MAJORITY
ach
Re-C
Jacy E ON

**REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:** 

DISSENTING

11

RECEIVED-FPS

SEP 25 AM IO:

• Vote Sheet September 25, 2013 Docket No. 130161-WS – Application for staff assistance for alternative rate setting case in Polk County by Four Points Utility Corp.

(Continued from previous page)

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

**Recommendation:** No. If no timely protest is received from a sustainably affected person, upon expiration of the protest period, the PAA Order will become final upon the issuance of a consummating order. If the Commission approves staff's recommendation in Issue 1, this docket should remain open for staff's verification that the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff. Once these actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively in accordance with the Parties' Amended Settlement Agreement.

# APPROVED